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NILMINIFERDINA,ND'EZ 

RESIDENT MAGISTRATE 

28 th day of February, 2022 
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Accused present 

Mr. J. Sharma for Accused 

JUDGMENT 

L The applicant SHINTARO TSUCIDA has been issued with a 

Trat1ic Infringen1cnt Notice (TIN) for the offence of Failure to Obey 

Traffic Direction contrary to Section 73(1 )(1)(8) and 114 of Land 

Transport Act 1998 by Cpl Sanjcev. He has initiated this case by 

challenging the said Traffic Infringement Notice (TIN). 

2. Particulars of the offence on the TIN states that: 

Shintaro Tsucida on the 31st day of August, 2018 at Nadi in the Western 
Division drove a motor vehicle registration number JA 803 Otl JVailoaioa 
ROtld failed to stop, obey traffic direction as directed by Police Qfficer 
namely PC 4903 Anish. 
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3. BACK GROUND 

3.1 This application has been first mentioned in court no.2 on the 25 th l\'Iarch 

2019 when the same has been transferred to court no.l. 

3.2 The offence in this case has occulTed together with the offence in the 

Traffic case no. 365/18 and therefore, on the 14thivlay 2020 the parties 

have agreed to take up the trials in both the cases together. 

3.3 Accordingly, trial con1menced on the 15th May 2020 and the evidence 

for both the cases were recorded at the trial in the Traffic case no. 365/18. 

The same evidence "vas adopted in this case too. 

3.4 S inee the prosecution has a duty to nI'st prove that the app licant has 

actually violated the relevant truffle 1 a\\.'s , the prosecution called the 

following \vitncsses to give evidence on this day. 

PWI 4903 Anish 

P\V2 PC3802 Shareef Khan 

PW3 A IP 3844 Sanj eev 

3.5 After the prosecution closed its case, the counsel for the applicant 

infonned court that the accused opt not to call any witnesses and closed 

their case~ too, 

3.6 (J pon the grant of 21 days by court, the counsel for the applicant has 

filed their closing Submissions in \vriting. ITo\vever, the Respondent­

Prosecution has inforn1ed camt that they \vould rely only upon the 

evidence in the hearing and \:vould not tuake any sublnissions. 

4,1 The learned counsel for the applicant has taken up an objection in his 

closing submissions stating, inter alia, that the Traffic Infringcluent 

N otke (TIN) relevant to this case is invalid as it is inconsistence with 

the Constitution. 

4 ? Accordingly, this court \-vill first consider the said objection befell'e 

proceeding to analY'se the evidence placed before this court at the trial. 
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4.3 The learned counsel has relied upon the decision of the Hon. High Court 

in the Pasifika Enterprise v. Land Transport Authority [2020] FJHC 

517 when taking up this objection and therefore, this court will novv 

consider the said decision. 

4.4 The said case \-vas a civil action tiled in the Civil Jurisdiction of the High 

Court seeking nlainly a declaration that the, Traff1c Infringetnent Notice 

(TIN) issued relevant to that case was in breach of Section 14(2) and 

Section 15 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji and therefore null 

and void. 

4.5 It is clear that the plaintiff in the said case has 111ainly challenged 

paragraph 8 in the TIN' 'which states, 

If you do not pay ,yo ur fixed penal~v and late paymentfee in jill! or 

provide a statutory declaration or elect to dispute this notice in 

court, ),vithin 12 months from the date this notice is issued to you) 

tltis notice will take effect as a cOllviction and the Land Transport 

Authority may suspend your licence and seek the maximum penalty 

and demeritpoints applicable. from the court. 

and accordingly , the Regulation. 6 of the Land Transport (TIN) 

Regulations, 

4.6 While exercising its inherent jurisdiction, the High Court has decided 

that, 

a) Regulation 6 of the Land Transport (TIN) Regulations, 2017 

'which fixes a penalty for a traffic infringement has the effect of 

shifting the burden of proof to a person issued \vith a TIN to prove 

his innocence 'with the result that it violates the preSllnlption of 

innocence \vhere a person "'would be liable to be prosecuted in 

Court." 

b) If the N'otice is not disputed \vithin the imposed tin1e limit, it will 

take effect as a conviction \vhich can only be entered by a Court 

but not otherwise. 
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c) Accordingly, the conviction notice not only violates the right to a 

fair trial before a Court of law (Section 15 (1) of the Constitution) 

but also the right of presumption of innocence guaranteed 

under Section 14 (2) (a) of the Constitution. 

4,7 Ho\vever, the situation before this court is dificrent to the situation in the 

said case of PasifikaEnterprise v. Land Transport Authority as the 

applicant in the present case has already disputed the TIN within the 

given tin1e Ihnit and is before this court wherein the respondent has the 

responsibility to establish guilt of the applicant As such, the applicant 

retains his presu111ption of innocence until proven guilty by the 

respondent through evidence. 

4.8 l\.s such, notvvithstanding the fact that this court has no inherent 

jurisdiction to decide \vhether the TIN" in this case is inconsistence with 

the Constitution. it is decided that there is no necessity to consider the 
"" .; 

validity of the TIN at this point based only upon the reason that the 

applicant retains his presumption of innocence and therefore, the 

objection taken up by the learned counsel for the applicant is dismissed. 

50 THE LAW 

5.1 The applicant in this case has been charged tor the offence of Failure to 

Obey Traffic Direction contrary to Section 73(1 )(f)(8) and 114 of Land 

Transport Act 1998. 

5.2 Section 73 of the Land Transport Act provides that; 

73. - (1) A police officer may, for tlte purposes of traiJie 
eontrol-
(a) direct a driver to nl0ve his rnotor vehicle from the place 
where it is standing and ... 

(I) rel1Ul"pe the motor vehicle from the vicil1ity; or 
(U) proceed to an adjacent portion of the ,,~treet, or 

of tl neighbouring street, indicated by the police 
officer; 

(b) give directions to tlte driver of a 1110tor vehicle as to the-
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(i) "Ill/Uler oj' approaching or departing frOffl a 

place; 
(ii) Inanner of taking up or setting down pa.\'sengers, 
or loading or unloading goods, at a place; or 
(iiO parking o/motor vehicles; 

(c) seize and re/nove to a place 0/ safe custody a motor 
vehicle or trailer-

i) where the motor vehicle or trailer is involved in 
an accident, for the purpose of having it or any 
portion of it examined, or for production as an 
exhibit in any proceedings under this Act,· 

(U) where it is parked contrary to a parking offence 
provision; 

(iii,) where it is left on the public street for a pedod 
exceeding 12 hours and is in the opinion of the 
police officer abandonetj; 

(iv) where the l1'lotor vehicle or trailer is in, or left 
ill, a position that in the opinion of the police officer 
is hazardous or dangerous tootlter road users or the 
public; 

(v) where, in the opinion of the police officer, the 
nUIlor l-'ehicle or trailer is in, or left in, a public 
street, in such a position as to obstruct or partial(y 
obstruct acce,~s to, or exit from" tlny proper(v that is 
adjacent to {l public street; 

(vi) where the police officer has reasonable cause to 
suspect that the, vehicle is not registered pursuant 
to this Act or tile regulations; 

(d) give to a persoll on tl public street such directiolls as tlre 
necessaryfor regulating tra/fic., including tltefofl1'ling of a 
line; 
(e) where the police ofJicer finds 1I person loitering on a 
public street and the police officer is o/the opinion that the 
presence of the person in the public street may inter/ere 
with the,freeflow (~ftrtlJJic, request or direct thatperson to 
move 011: 
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(f) give directions, including a direction to stop, to the 
driver or person in charge or owner of a vehicle whom the 
police officer finds coltlmitting an offence under this Act 
or any regulations (relating to that vehicle or otherwise) or 
whom the police officer reasonably believes to have 
cOfnfnitted S lIch an offence; 
(g) for the purposes of sectiol1s 72 and this section, direct 
the driver oj'a nlotor vehicle to cause the Iflass oflhe rnotor 
vehicle, including any trailer attached to the motor vehicle, 
to be ascertained by ",eanS of a weighing device. (In this 
paragraph 'mass' fneans the weight of the vehicle and the 
load.) 

(2) A police (~{ficer or an authori:+led officer 1110Y require the 
driver of a motor vehicle to stop and renla;n stationary so 
that the officer may examine the vehicle. 

(3) An authorised o.t/icer under this Part may exercise the 
powers vested in a police officer under subsection (1), 
either il1 whole or ill part, except/or those powers provided 
for under subparagraph (c)(i) and paragraph (e) (~l 

subsection (1). 

(4) A person to Wh0111 a police (~lficer or authorised officer 
gives a directioll under this section shall c()lnply with that 
direction. 

(5) JJt'here a police officer or authorised officer gives -
(a) a signal, order or direction to a driver of a nuJtor 
vehicle; or 
(b) an order or direction to a pedestrian.t 
to stop, tlte driver or pedestrian shall stop for so 
long, and then proceed in such {l I1Ulnner, as the 
police or authorised officer directs or orders. 

(6) A police or authorised oJJicer 1nay take all reasonable 
measure including enterillg locked or secured vehicles,/or 
the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this Act. 

(7) *4 police oificer or authorised officer shall not be held 
liable .for any dcunage to or loss 0/ any iten, front a fnotor, 
vehicle during its seizure and renloval to a place of safety 
in accordance with paragraph (c) (~f subsection (1). 

(8) A person who disobe,J's (l direction given under this 
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section cOlnrllits an o.ffence and is liable 011 conviction to 
the prescribed penal(v. 

5.3 According to Sec.114 of Land Transport Act, the penalty for the offence 

under Sec. 73(8) is a fine of $200 or 30-days imprisonment. 

5.4 Elenlents that need to be proven by the prosecution regarding the charge 

of Failure to Obey Traffic Direction are that; 

a.) A police officer has given the accused a direction to stop his 

vehicle. 

b.) The police officer reasonably believed that the accused 

has comm itted an offence under Land I'ransport Act. 

c.) The said accused has disobeyed the said direction to stop. 

5.5 Section 570fthe Crin1es Act states that; 

1. The prosecution bears a legal burden of proving every 

element of an offence relevant to the guilt of the person 

charged. 

2. The prosecution also bears II legal burden of disproving 

any matter in relation to which the defendant has 

discharged an evidential burdett o.fproo/ itnposed on the 

cie.fendant. 

5.6 Section 58(1) states that "A legal burden of proof on the prosecution 

nlust be discharged beyond reasonable doubf'. 

5.7 The burden of proof lies on the Prosecution and in this case the 

prosecution has to prove beyond reasonable doubt the fo Howing 

elements to secure a conviction. 

a) The accused has driven the motor vehicle with registration number 

JA 803 on Wailoaloa Road on the 3 pt day of August 2018. 
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b) Police Officer namely PC 4903 Anish has reasonably believed that 

the accused has conlmitted an offence under Land Transport Act 

c) Therefore, the Police Ofticer PC 4903 Anish has directed the 

accused to stop the above vehicle 

d) The accused has flliled to stop and thereby ~ failed to obcy the traffic 

directions of the said PoUce Officer 

6.1 At the very out set it needs to be noted irOnl the evidence placed before 

this court, that there is no dispute between the parties that the applicant 

has driven his motor vehicle \-vith the registration nutnber JA 803 on 

Wailoaloa Road on the 31 st day of August, 2018. 

6.2 tIow'ever, the applicant disputes rest of the elelnents in the charge. 

6.3 Therefore, the prosecution has an onus to prove that, 

a) Police Officer PC 4903 Anish has reasonably believed that the 

accused has conl111itted an offence under Land Transport Act 

b) PC 4903 Anish has directed the accused to stop the above vehicle 

c) The accused has failed to stop and thereby. failed to obey the 

traffic directions of the said Police Officer 

7 Prosecution 'sEvidence 

7.1 PWIPC 4903 Anish, is the police officer \-vho IS alleged to have 

directed the accused to stop his vehicle. 

7.2 According to his evidence at the trial, he \vas a 111ember in the police 

teatn that were assigned to do random breath tests alongWailoaloa Road 

on the 31 st day of A,ugust 2018. 

7.3 He has resumed duty on that day at 7pm and around 11 pm has started~ 

\-'lith SOlne other police officers, to randOlll1y check vehicles that 

travelled on \Vailoaloa Road. 

7.4 He has explained at cross exanlination how the police teanl has placed 

the Traffic Signs at the place where they were conducting the Random 
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breath tests and hovv their two vehicles, one Highvvay police patrol car 

and one Booze bus, have been parked by the side of the road at that time. 

Accordingly, there have been tvYO signs of HSLOW DOWN" and tvvo 

signs of "RANDO:Nl BREATH TEST AHEf\D~, The sign boards have 

been placed on both sides of the road with the board 'with "SLOW 

DO\VN" sign placed first and the '~RANDOM BRf:~L\ TH TEST 

AHEAD' sign placed about 10 steps after that. 

7.5 \Vhen this ,vitness has given the signal to stop the vehicle \vith 

Registration nU111ber JI- 803, it has failed to stop at their check point and 

thereafter, this witness together with Cpl Sanjeev has follovved the said 

vehicle in the Highway Patrol car which is equipped 'with Highway lights 

and siren and has managed to stop it te\v kilometres away frolu the check 

point. At this point the defence has sho\vn thevvitness a print of the 

google map of the scene of the offence on vvhich the witness has been 

directed to mark as 'A' the place where the check point \-vas and as 'B' 

the place where the police have n1anaged to stop the vehicle. The same 

was tendered to court marked as De. Ex.l. 

7.6 After managing to stop the vehicle this witness has approached it~ driver 

and has delnanded his Driving Licence and "while having a quick 

conversation with him, he has smelt liquor from the breath of the driver, 

\-vherefore the \-vitness has proceeded to test the driver on Alcotest 5820 

machine. 

7.7 In the nlcantin1e, Cpt Sanjeev has issued the driver,;vith a TIN for Failure 

to Stop. 

7.8 The witness has identified the applicant in court as the driver of the 

vehicle who he has arrested that night. 

7.9 This witness has been cross examined about not mentioning in his 

statem.ent to police on the 31 st August 2018 about the driver failing to 

8tOp~ regarding which he has sufficiently explained that he had no idea 

that the applicant would challenge the TIN issued ·for Failure to stop by 

9 



CpI Sanjeev at 2330 on the day of the otIence and therefore, he did not 

Inention it in his first statement 111ade on the same date just 20 111inutes 

after issuing the TIN. His first statement 'which was tendered to court 

bv the defence tuarked as De.Ex.2~ contains only the facts relating to the 
.y 'tl· ~. 

charge in the other case (Traftlc Case No: 365 of 2018) against the 

applicant for drunken Drive. Ho\vever~ the witness has made another 

stateluent later after it \vas revealed that the applicant has challenged the 

TIN, 

7.10 This witness informed court upon cross exam.ination that they have done 

randon1 breath tests on about 80 drivers that night and that they have 

arrested about 3-4 drivers for Drunk Driving. 

8.1 The next \vitness in the combined trial, P\V2 PC 3802 Shareef 'Khan is 

the police offIcer who has recorded the statelnent of the applicant at the 

Caution Intervievv. HO\VeVef, his evidence is not 111uch relevant to this 

case as the applicant has been intervic\ved only on the charge against hiln 

for drunken Driving in the other case (Traffic Case No: 365 of 2018). 

8.2 Nevertheless~ it is noted that this witness has infbnned court at cross 

examination that he was not a\vare that the applicant has been charged 

also for Failing to obey Traffic Directions and that he becaine aware of 

it only vvhen Sgt Sanjee'v has told him about it later. 

9.1 PW'3 AlP 3844 Sanjeev is the police officer that has issued the applicant 

with the Traffic Infringement Notice (TIN) and he has given evidence at 

the trial stating similar facts to PW 1 PC Anish. 

9.2 According to hinl he has been authorized by the COlntnissioner of Police 

to conduct Radar Operations~ Traffic bookings and breathalyzer 

operations in the area and on the 31 Sf of August 2018 he has opted to 

conduct random breathalvzer tests along vVailoaloa road. N adi. 
,I .... ' 
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9,3 At about 2300hrs the police teatn that consisted of him, PC Anish, cpt 

Rajesh and Sgt Rohit has set up their operations check point on 

Wailoaloa road and has resunled conducting random breathalyzer tests. 

9.4 vVhileconducting the breathalyser operations at their check point the 

witness has stopped the vehicle "vith registration number JA803 and 

when the said vehicle failed to stop at the check point, the witness with 

PC Anish has f()Uowed the said vehicle and has managed to stop it fcvv 

meters a\vay franl the check point. 

9.5 The witness stated to court how they ahvays place road signs on the road 

when they conduct a Check point, warning the drivers about police 

ofllcers conducting breathalyser operations and produced to court the 

sketch plan he has prepared sho\ving the Layout of their check point. lIe 

has marked on the Sketch Plan as 'A' where the police have placed the 

tlrst indicator about the check point and as 'B' the place where the police 

have nlanaged to stop the vehicle driven by the accused. The sketch Plan 

was tendered to court as evidence marked as Pr.E-x.3. 

9.6 He stated to court that 'when PC Anish was having a conversation with 

the driver, he has started to write the TIN to be given to the driver for 

failure to stop. The TIN' that "vas served to the driver that night was 

marked as Pr.Ex.2. 

9.7PW1, PC Anish has then tested the driver on the roadside test device 

namely the Alcotest 5820 and since he has been tested above the 

prescribed limit PW 1 has arrested the driver and has handed hitn over to 

this witness to be further tested on 'Dragger 7110', 

9.8 In cross examination, this witness has explained to court the reason as to 

why a Check point to conduct random breathalyzer tests vvas set up in 

the evening on the 3 pt of August 2018. Since there had been ulany 

cOlnplaints received at his office that a large nun1ber of drivers drink and 

drive along Wailoaloa road, the Conlmissioner of Police has instructed 
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this vvitness, a week prior to the date in question, to hold Breathalyzer 

tests along that road. 

9.9 Explaining at cross examination as to 'vvho actually stopped the accused 

in this case, the witness stated that PC Anish has tried to stop the accused 

first, but since he has failed to stop, this \-vitness \;vho has been standing 

just 2n1 a\vay frOln PC Anish and PC Ravo that has been standing 2m 

away fronl the \vitness also have signalled the accused to stop. But the 

accused has failed to stop and has driven away. 

10 Evaluation of evidence 

10.1 It is an accepted tllct that the applicant in this case has driven his Inotor 

vehicle with the registration number JA 803 on Wailoaloa Road on the '-, 

night of 31:it August 2018. 

t 0.2 [t is evident frotn the evidence of P\V3 that the nun1erous cotnplaints 

received by the COlnn1issioner of Police about the large nurnber of 

drivers that drive along \Vailoaloa road after drinks 'was the reason for 

conducting the random breathalyzer tests onWailoaloa road in the 

evening of the 31 st of August 2018. 

10.3 According to the available evidence~ during the operations on that da) 

the police team has stopped about 80 drivers \vith the suspicion that they 

iuay be drunk, and 3-4 drivers have been actually alTested for drunk 

driving. The applicant too was one among the drivers that have been 

stopped at the check point by the police under suspicion. A.s such, this 

court is satisfied that PC 4903 Anish has reasonably believed that the 

applicant luight have cOlnmitted an offence under the Land "fransport 

"Act when he has tried to stop him at the check point. 

10.4 PC 4903 Anish's evidence that has been \veIl corroborated by the 

eyewitness PW3' s evidence, proves to court that PC Anish has actually 

directed the applicant to stop his vehicle, but the applicant has t~dled to 

stop and thereby, has f~liled to obey the traf11c directions of PC Anish. 
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10.5 The google map tendered to court marked as De. Ex.l by defence too 

corroborates prosecution's stand as it clearly shuws that the applicanfs 

car has not stopped near the check point but has driven further and turned 

into another road before it \-vas Hnatly stopped by the police officers, 

10.6 Since the applicant has opted to remain silent and has not called any 

'witnesses to give evidence on his behalf his defence in this case is not 

very clear. I-Io\vever, both PWI and PW3 have elaborated to court ho\v 

the check point has been set up on \Vailoaloa road that evening giving 

sufficient notice to the drivers that randOtll breathalyser tests were in 

operation. Therefore, the setting up of the check point on \Vailoaloa road 

has to be obvious to anyone passing by and the applicant cannot cluiln 

that he did not see any police officers or any barriers on the road. 

10.7 Accordingly, this court is satisfied that the prosecution has been 

successful in proving all the essential elements of the charge against the 

applicant in this case, 

10.8 -<t\lthough the learned counsel for the applicant has cross exaluined the 

three vvitnesses for the prosecution at length on difterent lines in order to 

challenge the evidence of the prosecution, their evidence on the essential 

elements of the charge have remained unchallenged. 

11 Conclusion 

11.1 Whilst the Prosecution has been successful in proving heyond reasonable 

doubt that the applicant has Failed to Obey Traffic Direction, the 

applicant has not Inanaged to create a reasonable doubt. 

11.2 Therefore, this court is satisfied that the prosecution has managed to 

prove beyond reasonable doubt that the applicant has Failed to Obey 

Traffic Direction contrary to Section 73(1)(1)(8) and 114 of Land 

Transport Act 

11.3 Accordingly, I find the app Bcant guilty for the charge against hin1 and 

convict hitn, 
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12 28 days to appeal. 

DATED at Nadi on 28th day of February 2022. 

Nihnini Ferdinandez 

RESIDENT 1\1AGISTRA.TE 
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